

# First United Methodist Church of Austin

## Summary Budget Variance

Month Ending July 31, 2018

*Red* Denotes Concern

| Category                      | Month             |                   |                   | Year-to-date        |                     |                    | Note |
|-------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------|------|
|                               | Actual            | Budget            | Variance          | Actual              | Budget              | Variance           |      |
| Revenues:                     |                   |                   |                   |                     |                     |                    |      |
| PLEGGED GIVING                | \$ 142,510        | \$ 140,000        | \$ 2,510          | \$ 901,753          | \$ 880,000          | \$ 21,753          |      |
| NON-PLEGGED IDENTIFIED GIVING | 9,765             | 16,240            | (6,475)           | 79,480              | 102,080             | (22,600)           | ①    |
| UNIDENTIFIED GIVING           | 2,823             | 2,310             | 513               | 17,364              | 17,910              | (546)              | ①    |
| EASTER & CHRISTMAS OFFERING   | -                 | -                 | -                 | 97,930              | 9,000               | 88,930             |      |
| BUILDING USE FEES             | -                 | 2,500             | (2,500)           | 9,588               | 16,500              | (6,912)            |      |
| PROGRAM INCOME                | 1,495             | 2,500             | (1,005)           | 13,503              | 15,000              | (1,497)            |      |
| MISCELLANEOUS INCOME          | 3,438             | 4,700             | (1,262)           | 29,535              | 27,300              | 2,235              | ②    |
| <b>Total Revenue</b>          | <b>\$ 160,031</b> | <b>\$ 168,250</b> | <b>\$ (8,219)</b> | <b>\$ 1,149,153</b> | <b>\$ 1,067,790</b> | <b>\$ 81,363</b>   |      |
| Expenses:                     |                   |                   |                   |                     |                     |                    |      |
| SALARIES                      | \$ 62,036         | \$ 63,291         | \$ 1,255          | \$ 449,527          | \$ 451,471          | \$ 1,945           |      |
| BENEFITS                      | 17,097            | 18,520            | 1,423             | 126,671             | 129,639             | 2,968              |      |
| <b>TOTAL COMPENSATION</b>     | <b>\$ 79,133</b>  | <b>\$ 81,811</b>  | <b>\$ 2,678</b>   | <b>\$ 576,197</b>   | <b>\$ 581,110</b>   | <b>\$ 4,913</b>    |      |
| APPORTIONMENTS                | 16,470            | 16,470            | (1)               | 115,292             | 115,288             | (4)                | ③    |
| MISSIONS EXPENSES             | 387               | 367               | (20)              | 2,319               | 2,819               | 500                |      |
| PROGRAM EXPENSES              | 5,324             | 6,055             | 731               | 41,953              | 45,880              | 3,927              |      |
| ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES       | 3,109             | 3,129             | 20                | 15,893              | 21,953              | 6,060              |      |
| CONTRACTS/INSURANCE           | 21,314            | 23,781            | 2,467             | 139,053             | 146,466             | 7,414              |      |
| MAINTENANCE                   | 7,887             | 15,274            | 7,387             | 84,799              | 104,769             | 19,970             |      |
| UTILITIES                     | 11,429            | 14,504            | 3,075             | 79,166              | 95,528              | 16,362             |      |
| TRANSFERS                     | (1,525)           | (1,525)           | -                 | 87,255              | (19,465)            | (106,720)          | ④    |
| <b>Total Expenses</b>         | <b>\$ 143,528</b> | <b>\$ 159,865</b> | <b>\$ 16,337</b>  | <b>\$ 1,141,927</b> | <b>\$ 1,094,348</b> | <b>\$ (47,579)</b> |      |
| <b>Net Income</b>             | <b>\$ 16,503</b>  | <b>\$ 8,385</b>   | <b>\$ 8,118</b>   | <b>\$ 7,226</b>     | <b>\$ (26,558)</b>  | <b>\$ 33,784</b>   |      |

Notes :

- ① Includes Sunday School Offering and Cash Plate Offerings
- ② Includes Interest, Juanita Morris Trust proceeds, and Miscellaneous Income
- ③ Apportionment payments are budgeted at 1/12th on a month-by-month basis.
- ④ Transfers are from Designated, Fixed Assets, PreSchool, or Endowment Funds.

First United Methodist Church of Austin  
Summary Comparison 2017 vs 2018 Statement of Revenues and Expenses  
Seven Month Period Ending July 31

*Red* Denotes Concern

| Category                      | July              |                   |                  | YTD July (7 Months) |                     |                   | Note |
|-------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-------------------|------|
|                               | Actual-2017       | Actual-2018       | Change           | Actual-2017         | Actual-2018         | Change            |      |
| Revenues:                     |                   |                   |                  |                     |                     |                   |      |
| PLEDGED GIVING                | \$117,066         | \$ 142,510        | \$ 25,444        | \$ 825,171          | \$ 901,753          | \$ 76,582         |      |
| NON-PLEDGED IDENTIFIED GIVING | 6,372             | 9,765             | 3,393            | 50,015              | 79,480              | 29,465            |      |
| UNIDENTIFIED GIVING           | 2,617             | 2,823             | 206              | 17,321              | 17,364              | 43                | ①    |
| EASTER & CHRISTMAS OFFERING   | -                 | -                 | -                | 34,341              | 97,930              | 63,589            |      |
| BUILDING USE FEES             | 5,635             | -                 | (5,635)          | 27,193              | 9,588               | (17,605)          |      |
| PROGRAM INCOME                | 1,800             | 1,495             | (305)            | 16,044              | 13,503              | (2,541)           |      |
| MISCELLANEOUS INCOME          | 3,011             | 3,438             | 428              | 31,555              | 29,535              | (2,020)           | ②    |
| <b>Total Revenue</b>          | <b>\$ 136,500</b> | <b>\$ 160,031</b> | <b>\$ 23,531</b> | <b>\$ 1,001,639</b> | <b>\$ 1,149,153</b> | <b>\$ 147,514</b> |      |
| Expenses:                     |                   |                   |                  |                     |                     |                   |      |
| SALARIES                      | \$ 58,324         | \$ 62,036         | \$ 3,711         | \$ 425,478          | \$449,527           | \$ 24,049         |      |
| BENEFITS                      | 15,531            | 17,097            | 1,566            | 117,882             | 126,671             | 8,789             |      |
| <b>TOTAL COMPENSATION</b>     | <b>\$ 73,855</b>  | <b>\$ 79,133</b>  | <b>\$ 5,278</b>  | <b>\$ 543,360</b>   | <b>\$ 576,197</b>   | <b>\$ 32,838</b>  |      |
| APPORTIONMENTS                | 17,790            | 16,470            | (1,320)          | 124,529             | 115,292             | (9,238)           | ③    |
| MISSIONS EXPENSES             | 959               | 387               | (572)            | 3,218               | 2,319               | (898)             |      |
| PROGRAM EXPENSES              | 2,631             | 5,324             | 2,694            | 32,768              | 41,953              | 9,185             |      |
| ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES       | 1,441             | 3,109             | 1,668            | 18,551              | 15,893              | (2,657)           |      |
| CONTRACTS/INSURANCE           | 17,658            | 21,314            | 3,656            | 125,815             | 139,053             | 13,238            |      |
| MAINTENANCE                   | 18,956            | 7,887             | (11,069)         | 120,154             | 84,799              | (35,355)          |      |
| UTILITIES                     | 15,034            | 11,429            | (3,605)          | 84,601              | 79,166              | (5,435)           |      |
| TRANSFERS                     | (4,584)           | (1,525)           | (3,059)          | (23,358)            | 87,255              | 110,613           | ④    |
| <b>Total Expenses</b>         | <b>\$ 143,739</b> | <b>\$ 143,528</b> | <b>\$ (211)</b>  | <b>\$ 1,029,636</b> | <b>\$ 1,141,927</b> | <b>\$ 112,291</b> |      |
| <b>Net Income</b>             | <b>\$ (7,239)</b> | <b>\$ 16,503</b>  | <b>\$ 23,742</b> | <b>\$ (27,997)</b>  | <b>\$ 7,226</b>     | <b>\$ 35,223</b>  |      |

Notes:

- ① Includes Sunday School Offering and Cash Plate Offerings
- ② Includes Interest, Juanita Morris Trust proceeds, and Miscellaneous Income
- ③ Apportionment payments are budgeted at 1/12th on a month-by-month basis.
- ④ Transfers are from Designated, Fixed Assets, PreSchool, or Endowment Funds.

Comments on Notable Items:

**General Notes:** Prepaid Pledges collected in 2017 to support 2018 operations totaled \$296k.

One-twelfth of this amount is recognized as Pledged Giving during each month of 2018.

Tom Mays, Business Administrator 7/10/18

### Month-End Cash Balances in Operating & Fixed Asset Funds First United Methodist Church of Austin

TM 8/8/2018

